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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On March 29, 2006, Joseph and Lisa DeGennaro (the DeGennaros or Complainants), husband and wife, filed a Formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Pennsylvania Electric Company (Penelec, the Company, or Respondent).  In their Complaint, the DeGennaros alleged that Penelec had improperly located an electric pole used to extend electric service to their newly constructed home, after Penelec had ruptured the Complainants’ sewer line at the original pole location.  Complainants further alleged that, as a result of Penelec’s error, the pole was located off of the property corner so that the underground service line from the pole to the Complainants’ home traversed the neighbor’s property.  When the neighbor commenced construction, Complainants’ underground conduit was exposed and this created a safety hazard which the City of Altoona (City) required to be corrected.  As relief, Complainants requested that Penelec bear the cost of relocation to comply with the City’s health and safety code and to allow the underground service line to be located only on Complainants’ property.  



Penelec filed an Answer and New Matter on April 24, 2006, which alleged that the Company had relied on the Complainants’ assertions as to the boundaries of the property and the location of other utility facilities.  Penelec asserted that it has received clearance from PA One Call that all underground facilities had been marked and that it could begin installation of the utility pole.  It further averred that customers are responsible for costs associated with any requested relocation of utility facilities.



On April 28, 2006, Administrative Law Judge Susan D. Colwell issued an Interim Order Setting Resolution Conference, which required that the parties set a mutually convenient time, no later than May 26, 2006, for a settlement conference.  A report was submitted about the conference, but there was no settlement.



By Telephone Hearing Notice dated June 20, 2006, the parties were notified of an Initial Telephonic Hearing, to be held on Thursday, August 31, 2006, at 10 a.m.  That hearing was subsequently cancelled and a Hearing Cancellation/Reschedule Notice, dated June 22, 2006, was sent to the parties.  The Hearing Cancellation/Reschedule Notice indicated that an Initial In-Person Hearing would be held on Wednesday, August 30, 2006, at 10:00 a.m., in Hearing Room #4, Commonwealth Keystone Building, Harrisburg, PA.  I was assigned to preside in this matter.



On June 22, 2006, I issued a Prehearing Order which set forth applicable procedures concerning service of documents, requests for schedule changes, exhibits, attorney representation, subpoenas, discovery, and burden of proof.  The parties were encouraged to settle or to resolve as many issues as possible.



On July 19, 2006, I received a copy of Penelec’s Motion to Compel Responses to Discovery Requests (Motion to Compel) and Notice to Plead.  Penelec asserted that it had issued discovery requests to the Complainants on June 13, 2006 and that, as of July 18, 2006, Complainants had not yet responded to any of the interrogatories.  No response to the Motion to Compel was received from the Complainants.  By Order dated July 27, 2006, I granted the Motion to Compel, with the exception of the request for witness telephone numbers, and directed that Complainants respond to the interrogatories no later than Friday, August 11, 2006.



On August 1, 2006, Penelec filed an Application for Subpoena to compel the attendance at the hearing of Carl Weyandt, Foreman/Electrical Inspector for the City of Altoona.  As there were no objections to issuance of the subpoena, and Penelec had indicated that the testimony was relevant and material to the issues, I granted the Application and issued the requested subpoena, by Order dated August 14, 2006.  



On August 15, 2006, I received an e-mail from counsel for Penelec, indicating that Carl Weyandt had retired from the City, and that the issued subpoena noted the work address rather than the home address.  I determined that there was insufficient time to reissue the subpoena, and instead issued a ruling that Respondent was authorized to change the address on the original subpoena to the home address of Mr. Weyandt.  On August 29, 2006, I received a copy of an Affidavit of Service, indicating that Mr. Weyandt had been served with the subpoena at Penelec offices on August 22, 2006.



An Initial In-Person Hearing was held, as scheduled, on Wednesday, August 30, 2006, at 10:00 a.m., with all parties present except for Lisa DeGennaro.  Penelec, which was represented by Bridgid M. Good, Esquire, presented the testimony of six (6) witnesses, including Mr. Weyandt, and fourteen (14) exhibits, all of which were admitted.  The Complainants, who proceeded pro se, presented the testimony of Complainant Joseph DeGennaro and two (2) exhibits.



At the conclusion of the hearing, I requested that the parties file briefs.  Accordingly, after receipt of the transcript on October 4, 2006, I issued an Order Establishing A Briefing Schedule.  This Order provided that Main Briefs were due on or before October 25, 2006, and Reply Briefs, if any, were due on or before November 8, 2006.  



On October 25, 2006, Penelec submitted its Main Brief.  As Complainants did not file a brief, there were no reply briefs filed.  Penelec’s Main Brief included an attached tariff provision which had not been admitted into the evidentiary record.  Accordingly, on October 31, 2006, Penelec filed, at my request, a Motion to Admit a Late-Filed Public Document.  I provided until November 2, 2006, for the Complainants to register any objection via e-mail to admission of the document.  No objections were received.



On November 3, 2006, I issued an Order which admitted Penelec’s late-filed exhibit (Penelec Exhibit 15) and which closed the record.  



The record consists of 174 pages of testimony, two (2) Complainants’ exhibits, and fifteen (15) Penelec exhibits.  This case is now ready for a decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
Complainants are Joseph and Lisa DeGennaro (collectively Complainants or the DeGennaros), Pennsylvania Electric Company residential customers who live at 1909 N. 11th Avenue, Altoona, PA, 16601.  Tr. 10; Penelec Exhibit (Ex.) 12.



2.
Respondent is Pennsylvania Electric Company (Penelec, Respondent, or the Company), a public utility providing residential electric service in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  Complainant Exhibit (Ex.) 2; Penelec Ex. 12.



3.
In June 2004, when Complainants were constructing their current residence in an undeveloped area of the City of Altoona (Altoona or City), they met with Penelec line designer Eileen Schlecht about obtaining an extension of electric service to their new home.  Tr. 11-12, 46-48.



4.
Ms. Schlecht informed the DeGennaros that service would be extended from the nearest Penelec facility on North 20th Street, down North 11th Avenue to the DeGennaro property.  Ms. Schlecht also advised the DeGennaros that the area would first need to be cleared of trees and that the water and sewer line had to be installed at the property.  Tr. 46-48; Penelec Ex. 2.



5.
In November 2004, Mr. DeGennaro notified Penelec that the trees had been cleared and that water and sewer service had been extended.  Thereafter, in November 2004, Ms. Schlecht and Mr. DeGennaro met at the property site to determine a location for the pole so as to serve two home sites.  Tr. 13, 48-49.



6.
During the November 2004 meeting with Mr. DeGennaro, Ms. Schlecht explained that Penelec would serve both the DeGenarros and the adjoining as yet undeveloped lot off of one pole location, and that the pole would be located at the property corners, in accordance with Penelec policy.  Tr. 48-49. 



7.
It is Penelec policy to rely upon information received from customers as to property boundary information, and Penelec does not verify this information.  Tr. 49.



8.
Because the DeGennaro home was the first to be constructed in that area, the DeGennaros had hired a surveyor and all property stakes and pins were in place at the November 2004 site meeting.  Based upon this information as to property boundaries, the pole placement was determined and staked by Ms. Schlecht at the property corners and on public right-of-way during the November 2004 site visit.  Tr. 13-14, 29-30, 55, 163; Penelec Answer, ¶¶8, 10.



9.
After the site visit with Mr. DeGennaro in November 2004, Ms. Schlecht created a line design as a blueprint for the linemen who were to install the pole to serve the DeGennaro property.  This line design, which shows the location of existing and new facilities, became part of the permanent record for the facility and for Penelec.  Tr. 50.



10.
Ric Gunsallus, a Penelec operations linemen supervisor, contacted PA One Call prior to placement of the DeGennaro’s electric pole, and received clearance to commence the excavation.  There were no markings for the sewer line on the property.  Tr. 31, 95-96, 102.



11.
During the time period of December 20-23, 2004, Penelec attempted to install the electric pole but ruptured the DeGennaro’s sewer line and a new location had to be identified.  Tr. 94-95.



12.
The City repaired the sewer line at no cost to the DeGennaros.  Tr. 32.



13.
When the City repaired the sewer line, the property stakes and pins were disrupted so that they were not in place when the pole location was determined for the second time.  Tr. 19, 31, 36.



14.
When determining the pole location the second time, Penelec had available to it the line design information from the first location and changed the design to reflect the new location, which was twelve (12) to fifteen (15) feet from the prior location.  Tr. 55, 64-65, 81-82.



15.
Penelec failed to consider that the first location was at the property corners when it determined the second location.  It did not seek clarification from the DeGennaros as to how the new pole location, which was supposed to have been at the property corners in accordance with Penelec policy, could be twelve (12) to fifteen (15) feet from the original location, and still be at the property corners.  Tr. 31-32, 55.    



16.
The new location for the pole was twelve (12) to fifteen (15) feet beyond the Complainants’ property line, in public right-of-way.  Tr. 55. 



17.
Penelec was granted an occupancy permit from the City for the pole.  Tr. 77-78.  




18.
The pole was installed at this new location and the DeGennaros provided the trenching, excavation, backfilling, grading and conduit for the underground service line which extended from the pole to their outside meter.  Tr. 66.  Penelec installed the service line.  Tr. 128-129.



19.
Service was initiated to the DeGennaros by Penelec on December 29, 2004.  Tr. 66.



20.
Due to the location of the pole, the DeGennaro’s underground service line from the pole to the house meter crossed over the adjoining property owner’s land.  Tr. 20; Complainants’ Exs. 1, 2.   



21.
Subsequent to May 2005, when the adjoining landowner began excavating, the Complainants’ conduit containing their service line was exposed at the Penelec pole on public right-of-way.  Tr. 20, 32, 68, 157; Penelec Exs. 7-9.



22.
On January 12, 2006, City electrical inspector Carl J. Weyandt inspected the exposed conduit near the DeGennaro property which contained the DeGennaro’s electric service line.  He determined that there could be a significant safety issue if there was further excavation by the neighbor.  Tr. 146-150.



23.
In early April 2006, Mr. Weyandt again observed the exposed conduit and determined that a safety hazard existed as erosion had caused the conduit to pull away from the pole and separate, thereby exposing electric wires.  Tr. 150.



24.
As a result of his April 2006 visit, Mr. Weyandt issued a notice of safety violation to the DeGennaros on April 6, 2006.  Tr. 150-151.  This notice stated that, if the DeGennaros did not relocate their underground service line and properly bury the conduit within forty-eight (48) hours, the City would notify Penelec to disconnect power to the property.  Penelec Ex. 14.   




25.
A few days later, the City contacted Penelec and requested a service termination at the DeGennaro property due to an unsafe condition involving the exposed electrical wires in public right-of-way.  As a result of this call, Sid Atherton, a Penelec crew supervisor, was requested by Penelec to inspect the safety condition involving the DeGennaro’s service line.  Tr. 119-120.



26.
Sid Atherton visited the site on April 14, 2006, and confirmed that the conduit on public right-of-way containing the DeGennaro’s service line had separated at the base of Penelec’s pole due to the neighbor’s excavation and erosion of the embankment.  The conduit separation resulted in exposed live conductors, which were shown on pictures taken during the visit.  Tr. 104-112, 115, 117; Penelec Exs. 7-9.   



27.
Mr. Atherton also observed that there was not twenty-four inches of cover over the conduit.  Tr. 113.



28.
Penelec temporarily repaired the conduit but a more permanent repair was necessary due to continuing erosion.  Tr. 120.



29.
After Mr. Atherton’s site visit, Penelec notified the DeGennaros, by letter dated April 14, 2006, that an unsafe electrical condition existed with respect to their underground service line, and that service would be terminated on April 18, 2006 unless the unsafe condition was corrected.  Specifically, the letter stated that the electric conduit must have a minimum of twenty-four inches of cover, as required by the National Electric Code.  Tr. Tr. 120-121; Penelec Ex. 12.



30.
There is no evidence of record that twenty-four inches of cover over the conduit would have corrected the hazardous condition involving exposed electrical wires, or that it was even possible to cover the conduit to that depth after the neighbor’s excavation had occurred.  Tr. 37-38.



31.
Complainants reasonably believed that they had no choice but to relocate their underground service line in order to retain their electric service.  Tr. 26, 34; Penelec Ex. 14.



32.
    Complainants paid $2,100 to private contractors and $362 to Penelec on April 18, 2006 for relocating their underground facilities.  Tr. 33-35, 158-160; Penelec Ex. 4.



33.
Penelec’s $362 relocation charge was calculated on the basis of relocation charges provided for in Penelec’s tariff.  Tr. 133-135.



34.
Penelec’s tariff defines a service line as an electric supply line from the distribution line to the customer’s metering point from which electric service is delivered to the customer.  Penelec Ex. 13.



35.
The DeGennaros’ electric meter is located on the side of their house.  Tr. 76.



36.  
Penelec’s tariff states that the Company shall own, operate and maintain the customer’s underground service line.  Penelec Ex. 13.  



37.
Penelec witness Christopher Wehr acknowledged that the Complainants’ service line within the conduit was Penelec’s responsibility.  Tr. 138-139.



38.
The Complainants’ relocation of their underground service line corrected the safety hazard which existed in public right-of-way relating to the exposed wires within the separated conduit.  Tr. 122.



39.
The electric pole was never relocated and the DeGennaros and the adjoining property continue to be served from this pole.  Tr. 67-68, 168.


DISCUSSION



Since the DeGennaros are the parties seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, they bear the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  To satisfy this burden, they must demonstrate that Respondent violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or Order of the Commission.  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  66 Pa. C.S. §701; Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 PA PUC 196 (1990).  Preponderance of the evidence means that the party with the burden of proof has presented evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 578 A.2d 600, 602, alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  


In addition, the Commission’s findings of fact must be supported by “substantial evidence,” which consists of evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  A mere “trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact” is insufficient.  Norfolk and Western Railway v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).



In Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company (Waldron), 54 PA PUC 98 (1980), the Commission explained the process of meeting the burden of proof.  In accordance with Waldron, Complainants have the burden to put forth evidence establishing a prima facie case as to their allegations.  If Complainants establish a prima facie case, the burden of going forward, but not the ultimate burden of proof, shifts to the utility to rebut the prima facie case with evidence which is at least co-equal.  If Complainants’ evidence is rebutted by the utility, the burden of going forward shifts back to the Complainants, who must rebut the adverse party’s evidence by a preponderance of the evidence.  Poorbaugh v. West Penn Power Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 95.  


I have carefully reviewed the record of this proceeding and conclude, for the reasons set forth herein, that Respondent did not provide adequate and reasonable public utility service when it located the pole the second time.  Furthermore, I conclude, contrary to Penelec’s position, that the Company did have a legal obligation to permanently correct the unsafe condition in public right-of-way caused by separation of the exposed conduit which contained the Complainants’ electric service line.  



Since the DeGennaros have demonstrated that Respondent failed to provide adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service, as required by 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, they have met their burden of proof and their Complaint will be sustained.  However, the Complainants’ requested relief involved a refund of expenses paid to private contractors, and the Commission is without authority to award damages.
  The factual scenario presented herein may support other private causes of action such as trespass and property damage, and these matters also are not within the Commission’s jurisdiction.  The instant Initial Decision will address only those matters involving public utility rates, service and facilities,
 and will consider civil penalties due to Respondent’s failure to provide reasonable public utility service. All other claims are reserved to the parties by virtue of 66 Pa. C.S. §103(c).



I have identified five major issues presented by the evidence, which will be separately considered herein:  (1) the evidentiary impact of Penelec Ex. 1 (Requests for Admissions); (2) whether Penelec provided reasonable public utility service when it located the electric service pole to serve Complainants’ property; (3) whether Penelec provided reasonable public utility service with respect to a safety hazard created when neighboring excavation caused the Complainants’ electric service line and conduit to be exposed; (4) whether Complainants have established entitlement to their requested relief; and (5) whether any civil penalties are warranted.
Requests for Admissions



A preliminary issue to be resolved is the evidentiary impact of Respondent’s Request for Admissions, which was admitted into the record as Penelec Ex. 1.  Tr. 87.  Penelec Ex. 1 included an attached affidavit of counsel, which indicated that the Requests for Admissions had been served upon the Complainants on June 13, 2006, and that no response had been received.  The affidavit further indicated that, in accordance with 52 Pa. Code §5.350(b),
 the matters set forth in the Requests for Admissions were deemed admitted because no answers or objections were filed within twenty (20) days.



A request for admissions is a discovery tool which is generally used in conjunction with motions for summary judgment.  As stated in 52 Pa. Code §5.102(b), (Motion for summary judgment), a participant may move for summary judgment after the pleadings are closed, but within a time so that the hearing is not delayed, based upon pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories, admissions, and supporting affidavits.  However, in the instant situation, Penelec did not use the admissions as the basis for a summary judgment motion but instead sought to introduce the admissions as evidence, at the conclusion of Complainants’ direct case.  Tr. 40.



At the hearing, Respondent argued that, in accordance with 52 Pa. Code §5.350(d), the matters deemed admitted in Penelec Ex. 1 were conclusively established.  Mr. DeGennaro objected, contending that he was unaware that a disputed fact could be conclusively determined in

this manner, and that he could not afford legal counsel to advise him on the discovery rules.  Tr. 41-43.  Mr. DeGennaro contended that the matters deemed admitted were untrue and I observed that he had, in fact, already presented evidence of record to dispute these claims in his direct case.  Tr. 41, 91.  Penelec had not objected when Mr. DeGennaro placed evidence into the record which had varied from the matters which the Company contended had been conclusively established.  Tr. 91.  



I noted that 52 Pa. Code §5.350(d) provided discretion to the presiding officer to permit withdrawal or amendment of admissions, upon the request of a party disadvantaged by the admissions.  I ruled that Mr. DeGennaro had requested amendment of the admissions based upon his contention that the admissions as stated by Penelec were not accurate.  Tr. 89-92.  In effect, the admissions had been permitted to be amended in that Mr. DeGennaro had placed countervailing evidence into the record without objection.
  Furthermore, I observed that Penelec’s own witness Eileen Schlecht had presented testimony which was in direct conflict with Requests for Admissions #5.
  Tr. 78-79.  These contradictions argue against the use of the admissions as conclusively-established facts, and support the allowance of an amendment to the admissions as sought by Mr. DeGennaro.



Based upon the foregoing, I conclude that the proper approach is to, in effect, allow the admissions to be amended to conform to the evidence of record.  Therefore, I will not view Penelec Ex. 1 as conclusively establishing any fact, but will base my decision in this case upon the totality of the record.     

Electric Pole Placement 




In support of the Complainants’ case, Mr. DeGennaro testified about his efforts to obtain electric service from Penelec for his new home located at 1909 N. 11th Avenue, Altoona, PA 16601.  Tr. 10.  The area was undeveloped and accordingly, Mr. DeGennaro was advised by Penelec Field Engineer Eileen Schlecht that he needed to clear trees to permit the extension of an existing distribution line from North 20th Street.  Tr. 11-12, 30; Complainants Exs. 1, 2.  Mr. DeGennaro indicated that the tree clearing was completed in October 2004 and that he and Ms. Schlecht then met at the property to determine a pole location so as to serve two home sites.  Tr. 13.  Penelec then billed the Complainants for certain costs associated with the service extension, and this bill was paid.  Tr. 16. 



Mr. DeGennaro further testified that, as his home was the first to be constructed in that area, he was required to hire a surveyor and have the property boundaries marked with stakes.  Tr. 30.  He indicated that all property stakes and pins were in place during the first site meeting with Ms. Schlecht, that the pole placement was determined and staked by Ms. Schlecht on the basis of this information, and that the pole was to be placed at the property corners so as to permit service to Complainants and the adjoining lot owner.  Tr. 13-14, 29-30.  Mr. DeGennaro confirmed that the first pole location was at the property corners.  Tr. 29, 163.  Unfortunately, when the Penelec crew attempted to install the pole on or about December 20, 2004, they ruptured the Complainants’ sewer line at the chosen location, and a new site for the electric pole had to be determined.  Tr. 16-17, 19.  There were no markings for Complainants’ sewer line at the time, although Penelec indicated to Mr. DeGennaro that PA One Call had been contacted.  Tr. 17, 19, 31.



According to Mr. DeGennaro, it was Penelec which decided on the new location for the pole.  Mr. DeGennaro believed that the sewer line could have been avoided by simply moving the pole location four inches forward on public right-of-way from the original site, but instead Penelec located the pole off of the property on public right-of-way. 
  Tr. 20, 31-32, 157; Complainants’ Ex. 1, diagram #3, Penelec Ex. 5.  As a result of the new pole location, the DeGennaro’s underground service line from the pole to the house meter crossed over the adjoining property owner’s land.  Tr. 20; Complainants’ Ex. 1.





By late December 2004, the DeGennaros had electric service to their new home. Tr. 20.  However, in 2005, when excavation began on the neighboring property, the DeGennaro’s underground electric service line and conduit, which had been installed from the pole and partially under the adjoining property, was uncovered and exposed.  Tr. 20, 32.  Mr. DeGennaro believed that additional excavation caused further damage and separation of the conduit at the area where it
was attached to the pole on public right-of-way.  Tr. 157.  The separated conduit was deemed to be
a safety hazard and was required to be corrected, as will be addressed in a subsequent section of this Initial Decision.  Tr. 20; Penelec Exs. 12, 14.


Essentially, the DeGennaros have asserted that Penelec’s actions, in improperly locating the pole, constituted unreasonable public utility service as the underground facilities bringing service form the pole to the house now trespassed on the neighbor’s property.  See, Complainants Ex. 1.  Consequently, the facilities were vulnerable to disruption from neighboring excavation.  



I have determined, based upon the foregoing evidence of improper pole location, that the DeGennaros have established a prima facie case.  Therefore, in accordance with Waldron, supra, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifted to the utility to rebut the prima facie case with evidence which is at least co-equal. 



In response to the DeGennaro’s case, Penelec presented the testimony of Eileen Schlecht, a Penelec line designer who had been involved with the service extension to the DeGennaro’s property.  Ms. Schlecht testified that she first met with Mr. DeGennaro in early June 2004 to discuss the extension of electric service to his new home.  According to Ms. Schlecht, Mr. DeGennaro explained the property location and was advised by Ms. Schlecht that service would be extended down North 11th Avenue from the nearest Penelec facilities on North 20th Street.

Ms. Schlecht also indicated that the area would first need to be cleared of trees and that the water and sewer line had to be installed at the property.  Tr. 46-48; Penelec Ex. 2.  



Ms. Schlecht further testified that, in November 2004, Mr. DeGennaro notified Penelec that the trees had been cleared and that water and sewer service had been extended.  Ms. Schlecht agreed to meet with Mr. DeGennaro to decide upon a pole location.  According to Ms. Schlecht, Mr. DeGennaro told her where the property corners were during that November 2004
meeting, although Ms. Schlecht contended that there were no property stakes in place at that time.
  Ms. Schlecht advised Mr. DeGennaro that Penelec would serve both the DeGennaros and the adjoining property off of one pole location, and that the pole would be located at the property corners, in accordance with Penelec policy.  Tr. 48-49.  She also explained that the underground service line must be on the Complainants’ property.    Ms. Schlecht did not verify the property boundaries that Mr. DeGennaro presented to her as it was Penelec’s policy to rely on the customer to provide this information.  Tr. 49.



After the meeting with Mr. DeGennaro in November 2004, Ms. Schlecht created a line design as a blueprint for the linemen who actually were to install the electric pole.  Tr. 50.  A copy of the line design created by Ms. Schlecht and dated December 6, 2004 was introduced into evidence as Penelec Exhibit 2.  Ms. Schlecht testified that this line design, which shows the location of existing and new facilities, became a part of the permanent record for the facility and for Penelec.  Tr. 50.



While Ms. Schlecht initially identified Penelec Ex. 2 as the line design for the first pole location (the location in which the sewer line was encountered), she subsequently indicated that Penelec Ex. 2 showed the pole location (marked as 12’ L on Penelec Ex. 2) for the actual installation which occurred around December 29, 2004.  Tr. 49-54, 66.  The original pole location, according to Ms. Schlecht, would have been 12 to 15 feet further south towards 19th Street.  Tr. 55. Ms. Schlecht also indicated that Complainants’ underground service line, shown as extending from the pole marked 12’ L in Penelec Ex. 2, was the original location of the line, and that this line had since been relocated ( as will be subsequently discussed). Tr. 56‑57.



Mr. DeGennaro questioned Ms. Schlecht about the date of Penelec Ex. 2, which was December 6, 2004, and implied that Penelec Ex. 2, at the 12’ L location, reflected the original (first) pole location and not the actual (second) pole location.  In response, Ms. Schlecht explained that she was able to make corrections to the original line design to reflect the new location, and that a new drawing was not required.  Tr. 64-65, 81-82.



Ms. Schlecht testified that when Penelec tried to install the pole at the original location, the Company ruptured the sewer line.  She stated that Rick Gunsallus, another Penelec witness, would testify as to that matter.  Tr. 63.  Ms. Schlecht then stated that she met with Mr. DeGennaro a second time to decide upon a new pole location where both the Complainants and the neighbor could be served, and that Mr. DeGennaro advised her of his property boundaries at that time.  She agreed with Mr. DeGennaro’s testimony that there were no property stakes in the ground during this second meeting.  Tr. 63.  Ms. Schlecht contended that she staked the new location for the pole for the benefit of the linemen which would perform the installation.  Tr. 65.  The new location was in public right-of-way, as was the original installation.  Tr. 55.



Ms. Schlecht indicated that the DeGennaros provided the trenching and conduit for their underground service line from the pole to the meter, and that the DeGennaros began receiving electric service at their new home as of December 29, 2004.  Tr. 66, 76.  However, subsequent to May 2005, when Penelec installed service for the neighbor, it was discovered that the pole was not located at the property corners but was actually located in front of the neighbor’s property on public right-of-way.  Tr. 68-69, 75; Penelec Ex. 5.  The pole has never been relocated and the two properties continue to be served from this pole.  Tr. 67-68, 168.



Penelec next presented the testimony of Rick Gunsallus, a regional operations linemen supervisor.  Tr. 94.  Mr. Gunsallus testified that it was after December 13, 2004, when he first spoke with Mr. DeGennaro about extending electric service and installing the pole.  About a week to ten days after that first conversation, which would have been in the December 20-23, 2004 time frame, Penelec began to construct the line extension and encountered the sewer line.  Tr. 94-95.  Mr. Gunsallus indicated that he had contacted PA One Call and had been cleared to commence the excavation.  There were no markings for the sewer line on the property.  Tr. 95-96, 102. 



After the sewer line encounter, a new location had to be identified and, according to Mr. Gunsallus, Ms. Schlecht was involved in working with Mr. DeGennaro on a new pole location. Mr. Gunsallus thought that Mr. DeGennaro was at the site when Ms. Schlecht staked the second location in late December 2004.  Tr. 96-97.  Mr. DeGennaro questioned Mr. Gunsallus’ recollection and asked Mr. Gunsallus whether he recalled informing the Complainants that Ms. Schlecht was on vacation at the time that she was purported to be staking the site in late December.  Mr. Gunsallus replied that he could not recall that conversation.  Tr. 102-103. 



In rebuttal to the Company’s testimony about the pole location, Mr. DeGennaro testified that the property had been staked at the time that the first location was chosen and that it was chosen based upon the property corners.
  He emphasized that the pole would only have needed to be located four inches forward, in a straight line, on public right-of-way, to avoid hitting the sewer line again, and he did not understand why the second location chosen by Penelec was twelve (12) feet off of his property.  Tr. 156, 161-164, 166.  Mr. DeGennaro acknowledged that he was present for the installation of the underground service line, but that this installation involved connecting the pole with the house, and the underground service location was dictated by the location of the pole.  He did not acknowledge any input into the second location selected for the pole after the sewer line incident.  Tr. 36-37.



In its Main Brief (M.B.), Penelec argued that it had properly located the electric pole with respect to both the first attempted installation and the second actual installation.  It contended that the Company did have an “all clear” from PA One Call prior to the initial excavation but that, unbeknownst to Penelec, the underground sewer lines had not been marked.  It further asserted that the Company relied upon Mr. DeGennaro’s representation as to his property boundaries when it sited the pole after the sewer line incident, and that Mr. DeGennaro had agreed with the chosen location.  Penelec M.B., pp. 11-12. 



   Based upon the record evidence, I conclude that Penelec did not provide unreasonable public utility service to the Complainants with respect to the first pole location wherein the sewer line was ruptured.  Penelec supervisor Rick Gunsallus testified that he did contact PA One Call prior to the excavation.  Tr. 95-96.  The PA One Call is a communication system established by statute at 73 P.S. §176 et seq. to provide a single toll-free telephone number for contractors to notify owners of area underground facilities of the intent to perform excavation, demolition or similar work.  73 P.S. §176.  Those facility owners are then to timely mark, stake, locate or otherwise provide the position of the underground lines at the site.  73 P.S. §177(5)(i).  There is no record evidence to dispute Mr. Gunsallus’ assertion that he did contact PA One Call and no indication that the sewer line had been appropriately marked in response to the One Call.



However, I find that Penelec did not provide adequate and reasonable public utility service, as required by Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §1501,when it decided upon the second pole location and installed the pole twelve (12) to fifteen (15) feet beyond the original location.  First of all, Ms. Schlecht acknowledged that Mr. DeGennaro had informed her of the property corners at the November 2004 meeting and that the pole was originally sited based upon this information.  There is no record evidence that this first location was not at the property corners.  Also, the property boundaries were marked (staked) at this time, as testified to by Mr. DeGennaro and as acknowledged by Penelec in Paragraphs 8 and 10 of its notarized Answer.  



Ms. Schlecht testified that she performed a line design, which became a permanent Company record, based upon the property boundary information provided by Mr. DeGennaro at this November 2004 meeting.  While Ms. Schlecht testified that she changed the line design, reflected in Penelec Ex. 2, to match the second location, this meant that Penelec had to have documentation in its possession of the first pole location or Ms. Schlecht would have had nothing to change.



Penelec asserted that its policy was to rely on the customer’s property boundary description when locating its poles to serve adjoining properties.  In effect, Penelec’s position is that Mr. DeGennaro provided a different property boundary when he was consulted the second time, although as indicated previously, Mr. DeGennaro disputed that he was consulted the second time.  However, even if Penelec is correct that Mr. DeGennaro was consulted as to both locations, there is no evidence that Penelec sought clarification from Mr. DeGennaro as to the obvious property boundary discrepancy.  Since the first location was to have been at the property corners, it is axiomatic that the second location, which was at least twelve feet removed from the first location, could not also have been at the property corners.  Penelec may have a policy of relying on customers for property line information but it was unreasonable for Penelec not to have consulted the property line information provided by the Complainants for the first location when it sited the pole the second time.  As a result, the pole was located off of Complainants’ property, and resulted in the hazardous condition which will be addressed below.  I will consider the amount of civil penalty for Penelec’s failure to consult its own records in a subsequent section.  

Exposed Conduit and Service Line


Mr. DeGennaro testified that, when the neighbor began excavating in 2005, the Complainants’ underground conduit containing electric wiring was exposed at the Penelec pole.  He further indicated that the City of Altoona Codes and Inspections Department deemed the exposed conduit to be a safety and health code violation.  Tr. 20, 32, 38.  


On April 6, 2006, the City notified the DeGennaros that they had 48 hours to relocate the underground service line and cover the conduit or the City would notify Penelec to disconnect power to the property.  Tr. 20, 25, 27; Penelec Ex. 14.  By letter dated April 14, 2006, Penelec advised the DeGennaros that electric service to the premises would be disconnected for safety reasons on or after 8:00 a.m. on Tuesday, April 18, 2006, due to a lack of twenty-four inches of cover on the conduit.  Tr. 26, 28; Penelec Ex. 12.  At that point, the DeGennaros believed that they had no choice but to relocate their underground service line to retain electric service.  The costs incurred by the DeGennaros to relocate the facilities will be addressed in the following section of this Initial Decision.



Based upon the foregoing, I find that the Complainants have established a prima facie case that Respondent provided inadequate and unreasonable public utility service in that Respondent placed responsibility on Complainants to correct a hazardous condition involving an exposed energized electric service line attached to a Penelec facility in public right-of-way.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  In accordance with Waldron, supra, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the prima facie case shifted to the Respondent.



Respondent presented a total of five (5) witnesses to address the safety issue involving the exposed conduit.  Its first witness, Rick Gunsallus, testified that he visited the site and confirmed that the exposed conduit created an unsafe condition.  He further stated that a meeting was held with City inspectors, Penelec, and Mr. DeGennaro to discuss the safety hazard, but that Penelec did not take any action against Mr. DeGennaro at that time because the City was handling the matter.  Tr. 97-98.



Penelec’s next witness, Sid Atherton, was a crew supervisor who was requested by Penelec to inspect the safety condition involving the DeGennaro’s service line.  Mr. Atherton testified that he visited the site on April 14, 2006, and confirmed that the conduit containing the DeGennaro’s service line had separated at the base of Penelec’s electric pole.  Tr. 104-107, 112.  He indicated that the conduit separation, which was due to the neighbor’s excavation and erosion of the embankment, had resulted in exposed live conductors.  Tr. 106-112, 115, 117.  He further observed that there was not twenty-four (24) inches of cover on the electric conduit.  Tr. 113.  Mr. Atherton took several pictures during that visit, and these were entered into evidence as Penelec Exs. 7-10.  



The next Penelec witness, area manager Beverly Green, testified that she received a telephone call from the City in early April 2006, indicating that the City was requesting a service termination at Complainants’ residence due to an unsafe condition with the electrical conduit in public right-of-way.  Tr. 119-120.  After Mr. Atherton’s site visit had confirmed the unsafe condition, Penelec sent a work crew to the location to temporarily fix the conduit separation.  However, Ms. Green acknowledged that a permanent repair needed to be done, as the erosion was continuing.  Tr. 120.



Ms. Green indicated that she was the author of the April 14, 2006 letter to the DeGennaros (Penelec Ex. 12) indicating that service would be terminated on April 18, 2006 unless the unsafe condition was corrected.  Tr. 120-121.  The letter stated that the Complainants’ electric service was in violation of the National Electric Code for failure to have a minimum of twenty-four (24) inches of cover above the conduit.  The letter also stated that the DeGennaros were obligated to maintain their equipment in a safe and proper condition.  



Ms. Green acknowledged that service to the DeGennaros was not terminated because Mr. DeGennaro had his electric service line relocated on or before April 18, 2006.  Tr. 124. She indicated that the relocation had corrected the unsafe condition.  Tr. 122.  She further indicated that Penelec, in its termination notice, had not insisted upon relocation but instead had indicated that the conduit must be covered to the required minimum depth.  Tr. 121.



Penelec’s next witness was Christopher Wehr, a senior business analyst for FirstEnergy Services Corporation, Penelec’s parent company.  Tr. 125-126.  Mr. Wehr testified about the tariff provisions setting forth respective customer and Company obligations for service line extensions and relocations.    



I specifically questioned Mr. Wehr about the Company’s position that the DeGennaros were responsible for remedying the unsafe condition in public right-of-way involving their service line.  Tr. 137.  Penelec’s counsel responded that Complainants were responsible for trenching and backfilling, pursuant to Penelec’s Tariff Rule 7 (Penelec Ex. 13), and that the safety hazard was due to lack of minimum cover.  Tr. 137-138.  Mr. Wehr added that, while the service line within the conduit was Penelec’s responsibility, the conduit was not Penelec’s responsibility, and therefore, the problem involved combined responsibilities.  Tr. 138-139, 142-143.  When I emphasized that the conduit was not on Complainants’ property,
 Penelec’s counsel responded that it was supposed to be on the DeGennaro’s property.  Tr. 139.



Penelec’s final witness was Carl J. Weyandt, a recently retired electrical inspector for the City of Altoona.  Tr. 146-147.  Mr. Weyandt testified that he was the City’s electrical inspector when he inspected the exposed conduit near the DeGennaro property on January 12, 2006.  Tr. 148-149.  He concluded that there could be a significant safety issue if there was further excavation by the neighbor.  The City codes office kept in touch with Mr. DeGennaro throughout the winter and in early April 2006, Mr. Weyandt observed that the safety situation had worsened due to exposed electrical wires in the conduit.  Tr. 150.  Mr. Weyandt then issued a notice of safety violation to Mr. DeGennaro on April 6, 2006 (Penelec Ex. 14), which required the service line to be relocated and the conduit to be covered. 



In response to Penelec’s testimony regarding the separated conduit, Mr. DeGennaro emphasized in rebuttal that the exposed conduit, which was separating, was not on his property but was, in fact, attached to Penelec’s pole in City right-of-way.  Tr. 157; see also, Penelec Exs. 7-9.  Mr. DeGennaro had previously testified, in response to contentions that he had not been required by Penelec to relocate his service line, that it was not possible to provide the twenty-four (24) inches of cover over the separated conduit at its current location.  Tr. 37-38.



In its Main Brief, Penelec acknowledged my concern, raised at the hearing, about Penelec’s placing of responsibility on the Complainants for permanently correcting the unsafe condition.  However, Penelec argued that my concern was misplaced.  First, Penelec contended that it had properly located the pole.  Second, Penelec contended that the conduit in which the service line was placed was Complainants’ responsibility under Penelec Tariff Rule 7(a)(2), which states that residential customers electing to use conduit for their underground service line must pay all related costs associated with such conduit.  It contended that it had no right to remove the conduit.  Third, Penelec argued that it had no legal right to enter the adjoining property where the Complainants’ underground service line was installed.  Fourth, Penelec argued that the National Electric Code (NEC) and the installation Handbook (Penelec Ex. 11) required twenty-four inches of cover over the conduit, and the tariff rule required compliance with the Handbook and the NEC with respect to customer installations.  Since the DeGennaros were required to install the conduit in accordance with these requirements, it was axiomatic, according to Penelec, that the DeGennaros must maintain this minimum cover at all times.  Finally, Penelec argued that the City did not find Penelec to be responsible for the unsafe condition.  Penelec M.B., pp. 16-17.  



Despite Penelec’s arguments to the contrary, I have concluded that Penelec did have a legal responsibility to permanently correct the unsafe condition which existed off of Complainants’ property and in public right-of-way.  I will respond to each of Penelec’s arguments, contained in its Main Brief.



First of all, I have previously determined that Penelec did not properly locate its electric pole in that it did not utilize available property boundary information which had been previously provided to it by the Complainants.  Therefore, Penelec’s contention that it should be exonerated due to its proper location of the pole is rejected.  Penelec’s improper location of the pole caused the underground service to trespass on adjoining land and made the underground service and associated conduit vulnerable to the neighboring excavation.



Second, Penelec’s contention that Tariff Rule 7(a)(2) places responsibility for conduit repair in public right-of-way on the Complainants is also rejected.  Tariff Rule 7 is captioned “Extension of Company Facilities: System Upgrades.”  The tariff provision within Tariff Rule 7 which was relied upon by Penelec states as follows: 

Residential Customers electing to use conduit for their underground Service Line shall pay all related costs associated with such conduit.

Penelec Ex. 13.

This provision, contained within a tariff rule concerning service extensions, clearly relates to service extension cost responsibility and does not relate to ongoing maintenance of conduits that are not even located on the customer’s property.



Third, Penelec’s contention that it had no right to remove the conduit is also misplaced.  The conduit was located on public right-of-way, and Penelec witness Beverly Green testified that Penelec did temporarily repair the conduit.  Tr. 120.  Also, for the reasons stated below, Penelec had ongoing responsibility to maintain the service line within the conduit, and that service line was clearly being compromised by the exposed and separated conduit.  Penelec’s contention that it was somehow relieved of its service line maintenance responsibility by virtue of the separated conduit is clearly placing form over substance.



Penelec’s Tariff Rule 7(a)(2) at Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 77, First Revised Page 33 (Superseding Original Page 33), states, in relevant part, as follows:

If the Applicant/Customer requests, and Company approves, Line Extensions and/or Service Lines may be installed underground.  Where a Customer requests underground service from overhead distribution facilities, the Company shall install such service upon receipt of a contribution, in the form of CIAC, from the Customer equal to the amount the  underground service costs exceed the overhead service costs.  These costs will not be part of any Cash Advance or refund to a Cash Advance.  The Company shall own, operate and maintain such underground facilities.  In such case, the Applicant/Customer shall provide all necessary trenching, excavation, backfilling and grading in accordance with Company specifications in the prevailing Service and Meter Installation Requirement handbook, and shall bear all costs thereof.

Penelec Ex. 13; emphasis added.

Service Line is defined in the Tariff Rule 7(a)(1) as follows:

Service Line – An electric supply line from the Distribution Line to the Customer’s metering point from which the electric service is delivered to the Customer.

Penelec Ex. 13.



As noted by the above-quoted tariff provisions, while the customer is required to provide the trenching, excavation, backfilling and grading installation costs for the underground service line, the customer’s service line to the meter (located at the side of the house in the DeGennaro’s case) is to be owned, operated and maintained by Penelec.  This Company responsibility for service lines was acknowledged by Mr. Wehr, but Mr. Wehr made the distinction between the conduit which protects the service line and the service line.  I do not agree that this distinction exonerates Penelec from correcting the unsafe condition.  



It is beyond dispute that the conduit had separated, and that the service line had thereby become exposed; creating a public safety hazard and a threat to the integrity of the line.  Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, requires public utilities to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities and to make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its customers, employees, and the public.  



Penelec acknowledged that it had the responsibility to maintain the customer’s service line.  Indeed, under Penelec’s tariff, the Company owns, operates and maintains these facilities.  Accordingly, Penelec had the responsibility under Section 1501 of the Code and its tariff
 to permanently and completely correct the operational and safety hazard associated the Complainants’ exposed service line.  For this reason, Penelec’s argument that the Complainants
retained a responsibility to maintain twenty-four inches of cover over the conduit is also rejected as a means of Company exoneration.



Fourth, Penelec argued that it had no legal right to enter the adjoining property where the underground service line was installed.  However, the Company failed to explain how the Complainants would have any greater legal right to enter upon adjoining land.  In any event,
Penelec’s argument has no merit because the separated conduit and exposed service line within the conduit was located entirely on public right-of-way.  Ms. Schlecht testified that Penelec had been granted an occupancy permit by the City for the pole and it is beyond dispute that Penelec would have the right to enter into public right-of-way to repair and maintain its facilities.  Tr. 77-78.  



While a portion of the service line was on the adjoining landowner’s property, the Company indicated that Complainants were able to relocate their service line by trenching further south on North 11th Avenue in public right-of-way to the Complainants’ property line, and then trenching into the house.  Tr. 60.  Penelec installed the new service line for this relocated installation.  Tr. 100.  There is no reason why Penelec could not have performed this same installation. 



Finally, in response to Penelec’s contention that the City did not find Penelec to be responsible to repair the unsafe condition, that argument is of no consequence.  The Public Utility Code authorizes the Commission and not the City to regulate Penelec’s service and facilities and to determine whether or not the service provided by Penelec meets the standards set forth in the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations.  66 Pa. C.S. §501; Duquesne Light Company, supra.  Accordingly, assertions that the City did not find Penelec to be responsible will be disregarded.



As stated previously, Section 1501 of the Code requires utilities to furnish and maintain safe, adequate and reasonable service and facilities and to make all repairs and changes as is necessary or proper for public accommodation, safety, and convenience.  Since Penelec failed to permanently correct the operational and safety hazard associated with Complainants’ service line,
and shifted the burden to the Complainants, Penelec violated Section 1501 of the Code.  The imposition of civil penalties for this violation will be discussed in a later section of this Initial Decision.
Entitlement to Relief


As relief, Complainants have requested that Penelec reimburse them $2,100, which was the amount that Mr. DeGennaro paid to private contractors for relocating the underground facilities to correct the safety hazard previously mentioned.  Tr. 33-35; 158-160.  While the $2,100 apparently did not include the $362 paid by Complainants to Penelec for the service line and labor associated with the relocation, Penelec briefed this issue as if Complainants had included that amount in their requested relief.  Tr. 135-136, 158; Penelec Ex. 4 ; Penelec M.B., pp. 17-19.      



Mr. DeGennaro contended that Penelec should be responsible for the $2,100 that he paid to private contractors because these costs would not have been incurred but for Penelec’s failure to properly locate the pole.  Tr. 33-34.  Mr. DeGennaro asserted that he paid approximately $2,300 for all utility work to be completed and inspected the first time, prior to the service line relocation in April 2006, and that it would be unreasonable to require him to bear the additional $2,100 expense. Tr. 22-23.


In response to Mr. DeGennaro’s position that he should be reimbursed for relocation expenses, Penelec contended that it never required the Complainants to relocate their service line, but only required that it have twenty-four inches of cover.  Penelec further argued that it was the DeGennaros who solely and exclusively determined and requested Penelec to relocate their underground electric service facilities.  Tr. 121; Penelec M.B., p. 14.  



As stated previously, I have concluded that it was Penelec’s responsibility to correct the hazardous condition associated with the DeGennaro’s service line.  Penelec is, in effect, contending that the DeGennaros’ chosen repair was in excess of that which would have been required for safety, and therefore, even if Penelec had responsibility, the DeGennaros should bear these costs.  However, I have found no record evidence that the twenty-four inches of cover could have remedied the unsafe condition.  In addition, Mr. DeGennaro questioned how he could possibly cover the conduit now that the neighbor had excavated for his driveway.  Tr.  37-38.  I also fail to see how the Complainants could provide that cover as to facilities which were about three feet up from the base of an electric pole and twelve feet off of their property in public right-of-way.  Penelec presented no witness or no other evidence to rebut Complainants’ testimony in this regard.



Furthermore, while Penelec may contend that it did not require Complainants to relocate the service line, the letter from City inspector Carl J. Weyandt clearly stated that the underground service must be properly relocated and (not or) the conduit properly covered.  Penelec Ex. 14.  Complainants relied on this warning letter and reasonably believed that they had no choice but to relocate the underground service, which also had the effect of protecting the service line.  Tr. 122.  Thus, Penelec not only had its service line maintenance responsibility performed by the Complainants but charged them a $362 relocation fee.  Penelec Ex. 4.



Penelec is correct that the Commission is not authorized to award damages; thus, I cannot order Penelec to reimburse the DeGennaros their $2,100 private contractor fees.  See, Feingold, supra; Penelec M.B., pp. 19-20.  However, I can and will direct Penelec to refund the $362 that the DeGennaros paid to Penelec for the relocation, with interest at the legal rate.    



As explained by Mr. Wehr, the $362 relocation fee charged by Penelec to the DeGennaros was determined through application of Penelec’s tariff.  Tr. 133-135.  Section 1312 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1312, authorizes the Commission to order refunds of unreasonable and excessive rates, with interest at the legal rate, from the date of the unlawful payment.  The $362 charge to the DeGennaros was unreasonable and in violation of the Company’s tariff, which provides that customer service lines to the meter are to be owned, operated and maintained by the utility.  In effect, the DeGennaros were charged for the utility’s own maintenance costs, and there is no authorized tariff charge to the DeGennaros for these costs.  This unauthorized charge must be refunded.



Pursuant to 41 P.S. §202, a reference in any law to “legal rate of interest” is to be construed to the rate of interest of six (6) per cent per annum.  Thus, the $362 must be refunded, with interest at 6% per annum, from the date of the unlawful payment.



Since I have concluded that the $362 charge was derivative of Penelec’s failure to maintain the DeGennaro’s service line, and I will consider a civil penalty for that violation, I will not consider a separate civil penalty for the improper $362 charge.

Civil Penalties



Finally, I will consider whether civil penalties are warranted for Penelec’s failure to properly consider customer information when it located the electric pole and for failing to

permanently and completely correct a hazardous condition on public right-of-way involving Complainants’ service line.



In Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. (Rosi), 94 PA PUC 103 (2000), the Commission interpreted Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, and announced its guidelines for determining if a civil penalty is to be applied for a statutory or regulatory violation.  While Rosi concerned slamming offenses, the Commission subsequently extended the Rosi standards to other types of utility violations in Theodore P. DelVecchio v. PPL, Docket No. Z-014647936, Order entered September 13, 2005.  The Rosi criteria are as follows:
1. Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.

2.
Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer’s account.

3.
Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.

4
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

5. Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.

6.
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.

7.
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.

8.
The amount necessary to deter future violations.
9.
Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

10.
Other relevant factors.


I conclude, with respect to Penelec’s failure to consider previously-supplied property boundary information, that this violation was clearly negligent and not intentional.  Thus, the range of penalty is from zero to $500 per day.  There is no indication that Penelec took any steps to correct the problem, but instead placed the blame on the customer.  There also is no information as to whether Penelec took any steps to prevent future problems involving improper pole siting.  The number of customers affected by this violation was one customer.  There is no record information about the compliance history of Penelec, and I am not aware of previous Commission decisions involving this same factual scenario.  However, given the type of violation, and the fact that I will separately consider the safety issue resulting from the improper pole location, I find a civil penalty of $200 to be sufficient to deter future negligent conduct.



I conclude, with respect to Penelec’s failure to permanently correct the hazardous condition involving the DeGennaros’ service line, that this violation also was negligent.  Penelec believed, albeit erroneously, that the safety hazard should be corrected by the Complainants.  To its credit, the Company did promptly perform a temporary repair of the conduit to alleviate the immediate safety issue, and I have considered this as a mitigating factor in terms of the duration of the violation.  Tr. 110, 120.  However, the responsibility for a more permanent repair was improperly shifted by Penelec to the Complainants.  The number of customers affected was one, and I am not aware of previous Commission decisions involving this same factual scenario.  Given the serious safety nature of the violation and the duration, but in consideration of Penelec’s prompt temporary repair, I find that a civil penalty of $1500 is warranted to deter future conduct of this nature.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

  

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §§501, 701, 1501.



2.
Complainants have the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
“Burden of proof” means the duty to establish one’s case by a preponderance of the evidence, which requires that the evidence be more convincing by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other side.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 578 A.2d 600, 602 (1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).


4.
Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §5.350(d), now 52 Pa. Code §5.350(f), presiding officers are provided discretion to permit withdrawal or amendment of admissions.



5.
A fact admitted in an answer, filed under oath, to a numbered allegation in a pleading, may be considered as evidence of the fact, without the pleading and answer being offered and received into evidence.  52 Pa. Code §5.405(c)



6.
Public utilities are required to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities and to make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its customers, employees, and the public.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501. 



7.
In accordance with Respondent’s Tariff Rule 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2), the Respondent must own, operate and maintain Complainants’ underground service line to the meter. 


8.
Tariffs filed with the Commission are not mere contracts but have the force of law and are binding on the utility and the consumer.  Stiteler v. Bell Telephone Company, 32 Pa. Commw. 319, 379 A.2d 339 (1977).


9.
Complainants have met their burden of proof that Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, with respect to siting an electric pole the second time without considering property boundary information provided during the first siting  and with respect to the Respondent’s failure to permanently correct a hazardous condition involving the Complainants’ service line.



10.
Complainants have not met their burden of proving that Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, with respect to the original pole installation wherein the Complainants’ sewer line was ruptured. 



11.
The Commission is not empowered to award damages.  Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977). 



12.
Section 1312 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1312, authorizes the Commission to order refunds of excessive and unreasonable rates, with interest at the legal rate, from the date of the excessive payment.



13.
The legal rate of interest is 6% per annum.  41 P.S. §202.  



14.
The guidelines for determining if a civil penalty is to be applied for a violation, and the amount of the penalty, if applied, is set forth in Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., 94 PA PUC 103 (2000), and is applicable to this case.  Theodore P. DelVecchio v. PPL, Docket No. Z-014647936, Order entered September 13, 2005.
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Formal Complaint of Joseph and Lisa DeGennaro, filed on March 29, 2006, at Docket No. C-20066055, is sustained, in part, as provided below.

2.
That within twenty (20) days of the issuance of the Final Commission Order, Pennsylvania Electric Company shall refund to the Complainants the sum of $362, plus interest at 6% per annum from the date of the unlawful payment.

3.
That within twenty (20) days of the issuance of the Final Commission Order, Pennsylvania Electric Company pay a civil penalty of seventeen hundred dollars ($1,700) as provided in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, by sending a certified check or money order payable to “Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission” for that amount to:


James J. McNulty, Secretary


Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission


P.O. Box 3265


Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265



4.
That Pennsylvania Electric Company shall cease and desist from further violations of its tariffs and the Public Utility Code.

5.
That the Formal Complaint of Joseph and Lisa DeGennaro, filed on March 29, 2006, at Docket No. C-20066055, is in all other respects denied.

Date:
January 17, 2007



____________________________








Kandace F. Melillo







Administrative Law Judge

	�	See, e.g., Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania (Feingold), 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977).	 


	� 	The Commission is the appropriate forum for the adjudication of rates, services, and facilities of public utilities within the Commonwealth.  Duquesne Light Company v. Borough of Monroeville (Duquesne Light Company), 449 Pa. 573, 298 A.2 252 (1972). 


	�	As this Formal Complaint was filed prior to April 29, 2006, the prior procedural rules continue to apply.  The regulation cited by Penelec is now found at 52 Pa. Code §5.350(c).


	� 	For example, Requests for Admissions #4 states that the DeGennaros advised Penelec representatives of their property boundaries in December 2004, which was when Penelec was siting the pole for second time (after it had encountered the sewer line).  Penelec Ex. 1.  However, Mr. DeGennaro had already testified that Complainants did not have any input into the second pole location.  Tr. 31-32, 36-37.


	� 	Requests for Admission #5 states that the DeGennaros moved the property stakes showing their property boundaries when Penelec was siting its electric service pole after it had encountered the sewer line.  The Requests for Admissions does not state that the stakes were removed but that they were moved.  Penelec Ex. 1.  However, Ms. Schlecht testified that there were no property stakes in the ground at that time.  Tr. 63.  


	� 	Mr. DeGennaro does not believe that the property stakes and pins remained in place at the time of the second pole excavation because they had been disrupted during the City’s sewer line repair.  Tr. 32, 36.


	� 	I note that Ms. Schlecht’s testimony on this point is at variance with the Company’s notarized Answer.  In paragraphs 8 and 10 of its Answer, Penelec admitted that all property stakes and pins were in place at the site during the November 2004 meeting, and that the initial pole location was determined based upon this information.  Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §5.405(c), a fact admitted in an answer, filed under oath, to a numbered allegation in a pleading may be considered as evidence of the fact without the pleading and answer being offered and received into evidence.


	�	As stated earlier, Mr. DeGennaro’s recollection that the property boundaries had been staked by that time, is consistent with Penelec’s Answer, ¶¶ 8 and 10, filed under oath, wherein Penelec acknowledged that all property stakes and pins were in place during the first site meeting in November 2004, and that the initial pole location was determined based upon this information. 


	� 	According to Ms. Schlecht, the DeGennaros’ actual property corner is shown on Penelec Ex. 5 as the small survey stake in the left center of the photo, with the orange ribbon.  The electric pole in the foreground is the pole serving the DeGennaros, and, as confirmed in the photograph, it clearly is several feet beyond the DeGennaros’ property.  This pole was never relocated after its installation.  The exposed conduit was attached to this pole.  Tr. 72-74, 168; Penelec Exs. 7-9.   


	�	Tariffs filed with the Commission are not mere contracts but have the force of law and are binding on the utility and the consumer.  Stiteler v. Bell Telephone Company, 32 Pa. Commw. 319, 379 A.2d 339 (1977). 
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